
RADIO REVIEW
Contributed byN.Z. DXR.A. Inc.
Address all Communications:
P.O. Bor 437, DUNEDIN,

With the Branches
Auckland announces their competition results, as
follow:

Highest Verified (broadcast) Log: L. Cufflin
(282).
Senior Shield: A. Simpson (195 pts.)
Junior Trophy: M. Leece (581 pts.).
Most Verifications: M. Leece (56).
Bond and Bond Cup: A. Simpson.
Zones Trophy: M. Leece.
Pilot Shortwave Cup: J. Bathe.
The election of officers for the ensuing year re-
sulted as follows:

President: J. Forrest; vice-presidents: A. Simpsonand L. Cufflin; secretary: R. Murphy; treasurer: D.
Bull; committee: C. Burr, J. Bathe and M. Leece;social committee: Messrs, Murphy, Forrest and
Simpson; recorders: L. Cufflin and A. Martin.
(We offer congratulations to the competition win-
mers and hope that incoming officers have a happyterm: DX. ED.)

Evening American Reception
F. A. Wilson, Dunedin, supplies the followingnotes:
KERN, 1380 kc/s. Closes at 8 p.m. Best heardfrom 6.30 p.m.
KFSD, 600 ke/s. Good strength from 6.45 to 8
p.m. when closes,
KIEM, 1,450 kc/s. Very good at 6.30.
KGW, 620 kc/s. Good from 7 till 8, sign off.
KRSC, 1,330 kc/s. Good strength at 7.30.
KRE, 1,370 kc/s. Good from 7 till 9, whenstation closes,
KRKD, 1,120 kc/s. Heard well around 7 p.m."
WAEC, 860 ke/s. "The key station of the Colum-
— Broadcasting System" has been closing latelyat 7.
XEAC, 980 ke/s. Heard around 6.15 on Sundays.ounces as "The Voice of California."
Gracie’s Fall From Grace
The artist who has charmed listeners in English-
speaking countries for nearly 20 years is under a
cloud. Gracie Fields is now stated to be in Holly-wood with her Italian-born husband, Monty Banks,After her illness Gracie entertained the troops in
France and was featured on the BBC programmes:now she is heard no more.
No doubt Miss Fields is still loved in Rochdale,her home town, but Queens should remain with their
people.

ROUND THE WORLDBY RADIO
NEWS BULLETINS
IN ENGLISH

Time, it has not been possible to make a
complete revision of this list, which may beaffected considerably by corresponding time

changes in other countries. Meanwhile, the timesare given in New Zealand Standard Time, which ishalf an hour behind Summer Time. Tests are pro-
ceeding to enable us to publish a fully-revised listwith the co-operation of the N.Z. DX Radio Associa-
tion.
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S
te the change in New Zealand to Summer

A.M.
00.00
00.00
00.00

00.00
00.15
00.40
1.15
1.3C
2. 0

2.15
3. 5
3.15
3.20
3.30
5.45
7.30
7.30
7.30

8.30
8.55
9. 0
10. 0
10. 0
P.M.
2. 0
2.0
2.30
2.30
2.30
2.30
3.30
3.30
4.0
4.15
4.15
5.25
5,25
5.25
5.30
6.30

Location
Delhi
Szechwan
Japan

San Francisco
Manila
Canton
Manila
Shanghai
San Francisco
Rangoon
Manila
Manchukuo
Madras
Delhi
Shanghai
Turkey
Moscow
Manchukuo
Japan

Manchukuo
Yugoslavia
Moscow
Szechwan
Moscow

Moscow
Moscow
Pittsburgh
Schenectady
New York
Philadelphia
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Philadelphia
Boston
Winni
Pittsburgh
NewYork
Boston
Philadelphia
San Francisco
Manchukuo

Call
VUD2
XGOY
JZK
JZJ
KGEI
KZRM
XGOK
KZRH
FFZ
KGEI
XYZ
KZRM
MTCY
VUM2
VUD3
FFZ
TAP
RW96
MTCY
JZJ
JZK
MTCY
YUD
RW96
XGOY
RW96

RW96
RNE
WPIT
WGEA
WRCA
WCAB
WLWO
WLWO
WCAB
WBOS
CJRX
WPIT
WCBX
WBOS
WCAB
KGEI
MTCY

Metres
31.28
25.21
19.79
25.42
31.48
31.35
25.66
31.12
24. 8
31.48
49.94
31.35
25.48
60.63
31.28
24. 8
31. 7
SiSi
25.48
25.42
19.79
25.48
49.18
31.51
25.21
31.51

31.51
25. 0
25.27
31.41
31.02
31.28
31.28
25.27
31.28
31.35
25.60
48.86
48.62
31.35
31.28
31.02
25.48

Mc/s
9.59
11.90
15.19
11.80
9.53
9.57
11.67
9.64
12.05
9.53
6.01
9.57
11.77
4.92
9.59
12.05
9.46
9.52
11.77
11.80
15.19
11.77
6.10
9.52
11.90
9.52

9.52
12. 0
11.87
9.55
9.67
9.59
9.59
11.87
9.59
9.57
11.72
6.14
6.17
9.57
9.59
9.67
11.77

P.M.

7.30
8.30
8.30
9.25
10. 0
10. 0
10.15
10.15
10.30
10.30
10.30
10.45
11.30
11.30

Location
Tokio
Moscow
Melbourne
Perth
Tokio
Szechwan
Philippine Is,
Saigon
Manila
Perth
*Cincinnati
*Cincinnati
Turkey
*Cincinatti
*Cincinatti

Call
JZK
RW96
VLR
VLW3
JVW3
XGOY
KZRC
Saigon
KZRM
VLW2
WLWO
WLWO
TAQ
WLWO
WLWO

Metres
19.80
19.76
31.32
25.36
25.60
25.17
49.14
25.46
31.35
31.09
31.28
25.27
19.74
31.28
95.27

Mc/s
15.16
15.18
9.58
11.83
11.72
11.95
6.11
11.78
9.57
9.65
9.59
11.87
15.19
9.59
11.87

*Alternates weekly on these frequencies: 31.28
metres and 25.27 metres,

NEWS FROM
DAVENTRY

"THE news broadcasts listed below are given in
chronological order, with the stations operatingthe BBC Empire Service printed against each timein the order in which they are best heard in NewZealand. The Listener cannot be responsible for
changes made in the schedule at the last minute.
N.Z.
Summer
Time
A.M.
01.00
04.00

06.00

08.45
10.45

11.00
P.M.
1.00

1.30
1.45
3.30

4.30
6.15

6.30
8.30
9.45

11.00

11.15

CALL METRES Mc/s
GSV 16.84 17.81
GSF 19.82 15.14
GSD 25.53 11.75
GSD 25.53 11.75
GSI 19.66 15.26
Same stations
Same stations and

GSC 31.32 09.58
Same stations

GSF 19.82 15.14
GSE 25.29 11.86
GSB 31.55 09.51
Same stations
Same stations

GSB 31.55 09.51
GSC 31.32 09.58
GSD 25.53 11.75
Same stations

GSB 31.55 09.51
GSD 25.53 11.75
GSE 25.29 11.86
GSI 19.66 15.26
Same stations
Same stations
GSI 19.66 15.26
GSF 19.82 15.14
GSD 25.53 11.75
GSV 16.84 17.81
GSP- 19.60 15.31
Same stations

Nature of
broadcast

News and Topical Talk
News and Topical Talk
News and Topical Talk

" Britain Speaks "
News and Commentary
BBC Newsreel
BBC Newsreel
BBC Newsreet
News Summary
News
News
News
News
Topical Talk
News and Commentary
BBC Newsreel
BBC Newsreel
BBC Newsreel
News
News
Topical Talk

YOU CAN BE SURE OFSHELL
Printed at the registered office of WILSON 8 HORTON LTD-, 149 Queen Street; Auckland, by Albert Dennison, 75aNational Broadcasting Service, Arney Road, Remuera, and published for theet 115 Lambton Quay, Wellington; by S:R Evison,Tirohanga Road, LowerHutt;October 25, 1940.


