

### With the Branches

Auckland announces their competition results, as follow:

Highest Verified (broadcast) Log: L. Cufflin (282).

Senior Shield: A. Simpson (195 pts.) Junior Trophy: M. Leece (581 pts.).

Most Verifications: M. Leece (56).

Bond and Bond Cup: A. Simpson.

Zones Trophy: M. Leece.

Pilot Shortwave Cup: J. Bathe.

The election of officers for the ensuing year reaulted as follows:

President: J. Forrest; vice-presidents: A. Simpson and L. Cufflin; secretary: R. Murphy; treasurer: D. Bull; committee: C. Burr, J. Bathe and M. Leece; social committee: Messrs. Murphy, Forrest and Simpson; recorders: L. Cufflin and A. Martin.

(We offer congratulations to the competition winners and hope that incoming officers have a happy term: DX. ED.)

### **Evening American Reception**

F. A. Wilson, Dunedin, supplies the following notes:

KERN, 1380 kc/s. Closes at 8 p.m. Best heard from 6.30 p.m.

KFSD, 600 kc/s. Good strength from 6.45 to 8 p.m. when closes.

KIEM, 1,450 kc/s. Very good at 6.30. KGW, 620 kc/s. Good from 7 till 8, sign off.

KRSC, 1,330 kc/s. Good strength at 7.30.

KRE, 1,370 kc/s. Good from 7 till 9, when station closes.

KRKD, 1,120 kc/s. Heard well around 7 p.m.

WABC, 860 kc/s. "The key station of the Columbia Broadcasting System" has been closing lately at 7.

XEAC, 980 kc/s. Heard around 6.15 on Sundays. Announces as "The Voice of California."

### Gracie's Fall From Grace

The artist who has charmed listeners in Englishspeaking countries for nearly 20 years is under a cloud. Gracie Fields is now stated to be in Hollywood with her Italian-born husband, Monty Banks. After her illness Gracie entertained the troops in France and was featured on the BBC programmes: now she is heard no more.

No doubt Miss Fields is still loved in Rochdale. her home town, but Queens should remain with their people.

# ROUND THE WORLD BY RADIO

## NEWS BULLETINS IN ENGLISH

INCE the change in New Zealand to Summer Time, it has not been possible to make a complete revision of this list, which may be affected considerably by corresponding time changes in other countries. Meanwhile, the times are given in New Zealand Standard Time, which is half an hour behind Summer Time. Tests are proceeding to enable us to publish a fully-revised list with the co-operation of the N.Z. DX Radio Associa-

A.M.	Location	Call	Metres	Mc/s	
00.00	Delhi	VUD2	31.28	9.59	
00.00	Szechwan	XGOY	25.21	11.90	1
00.00	Japan	JZK	19.79	15.19	
	* * .	JZJ	25.42	11.80	
00.00	San Francisco	KGEI	31.48	9.53	
00.15	Manila	KZRM	31.35	9.57	1
00.40	Canton	XGOK	25.66	11.67	
1.15	Manila	KZRH	31.12	9.64	i
1.30	Shanghai	FFZ	24. 8	12.05	
2. 0	San Francisco	KGEI	31.48	9.53	
2. 0	Rangoon	XYZ	49.94	6.01	l
2.15	Manila	KZRM	31.35	2.57	ľ
3. 5	Manchukuo	MTCY	25.48	11.77	
3.15	Madras	VUM2	60.63	4.92	
3.20	Delhi	VUD3	31.28	9.59	
3.30	Shanghai	FFZ	24. 8	12.05	
5.45	Turkey	TAP	31. 7	9.46	ı
7.30	Moscow	RW96	31.51	9.52	l
7.30	Manchukuo	MTCY	25.48	9.32 11.77	ļ
7.30	Јара <b>в</b>		25.48 25.42	11.77	
7.50	างกรก	JZJ JZK			l
8.30	Manchukuo	MTCY	19.79 25.48	15.19	
8.55	Yugoslavia	YUD	49.18	11.77 6.10	Ì
9. 0	Moscow	RW96	31.51		ļ
10. 0	Szechwan	XGOY	25.21	9.52 11.90	
10. 0	Moscow	RW96	31.51	9.52	
Р.М.	1,10000	2000	21.21	9.32	
2. 0	Moscow	RW96	31.51	9.52	-
2. 0	Moscow	RNE	25. 0	12. 0	
2.30	Pittsburgh	WPIT	25.27	11.87	
2.30	Schenectady	WGEA	31.41	9.55	
2.30	New York	WRCA	31.02	9.67	
2.30	Philadelphia	WCAB	31.28	9.59	
3.30	Cincinnati	WLWO	31.28	9.59	
3.30	Cincinnati	WLWO	25.27	11.87	
4. 0	Philadelphia	WCAB	31.28	9.59	
4. 0	Boston	WBOS	31.35	9.57	
4.15	Winnipeg	CJRX	25.60	11.72	
4.15	Pittsburgh	WPIT	48.86	6.14	
5.25 5,25	New York Boston	WCBX	48.62	6.17	
5.25	Philadelphia	WBOS	31.35	9.57	
5.30	San Francisco	WCAB KGEI	31.28	9.59	1
6.30	Manchukuo	MTCY	31.02 25.48	9.67 11.77	1

P.M.	Location	Call	3.5	
			Metres	Mc/s
7. 0	Tokio	JZK	19.80	15.16
7.30	Moscow	RW96	19.76	15.18
8.30	Melbourne	VLR	31.32	9.58
8.30	Perth	VLW3	25.36	11.83
9.25	Tokio	IVW3	25.60	11.72
10. O	Szechwan	XGOY	25.17	11.95
10. 0	Philippine Is.	KZRC	49.14	6.11
10.15	Saigon	Saigon	25.46	11.78
10.15	Manila	KZRM	31.35	9.57
10.30	Perth	VLW2	31.09	9.65
10.30	*Cincinnati	WLWO	31.28	9.59
10.30	*Cincinnati	WLWO	25.27	11.87
10.45	Turkey	TAO	19.74	15.19
11.30	*Cincinatti	WLWO	31.28	9.59
11.30	Cincinatti	WLWO	25.27	11.87
44.			-	

\*Alternates weekly on these frequencies: 31.28 metres and 25.27 metres.

### NEWS FROM DAVENTRY

THE news broadcasts listed below are given in chronological order, with the stations operating the BBC Empire Service printed against each time in the order in which they are best heard in New Zealand. The Listener cannot be responsible for changes made in the schedule at the last minute,

04.00 GSF 19.82 15.14 News and Topical GSD 25.53 11.75 News and Topical 1.75 News and Comme Os. 11.75 News and Comme Os. 11.75 News and Comme Os. 11.75 News and Comme News Os. 10.45 Same stations and Os. 11.00 GSC 31.32 09.58 News Topical Talk News Os. 11.00 GSF 19.82 15.14 News Os. 11.00 GSF 19.82 15.14 News Os. 11.30 Same stations "Britain Speaks" Same stations News and Comme Os. 11.30 Same stations "Britain Speaks" News 11.30 Same stations News and Comme Os. 11.30 Same stations News Os. 11.30 Os. 11.35 Os. 11.75 Os. 1		- 111446	in the st	neume	at the last minute.
Time A.M.  01.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News and Topical O4.00 GSF 19.82 15.14 News and Topical GSD 25.53 11.75 News and Comme GSI 19.66 15.26 News and Comme News Same stations and GSC 31.32 09.58 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News and Comme GSB 31.55 09.51 News and Comme News GSB 31.55 09.51 News and Comme Same stations Same stations News GSB 31.55 09.51 News GSB 31.55 09.51 News Same stations News News GSB 31.55 09.51 News GSB 31.55 09.51 News Same stations News News Same stations Same stations News GSB 31.55 News GSB 31.55 News Same stations News Summary GSB 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSB 25.53 11.75 News GSB 25.29 11.86 News GSB 25.29 11.86 News GSB 25.29 11.86 News GSB 25.53 11.75 News GSB 25.29 11.86 News					
October   Octo					
01.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News and Topical O4.00 GSF 19.82 15.14 News and Topical GSD 25.53 11.75 News and Comme GSI 19.66 15.26 News and Comme News Same stations and News GSC 31.32 09.58 News Same stations Topical Talk News and Comme GSE 25.29 11.86 News and Comme GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSB 31.55 09.51 News Same stations News GSB 31.55 09.51 News Same stations Same stations News Member GSC 31.32 09.58 News GSB 31.55 09.51 News Same stations News Summary GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC News Same Stations News Summary GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSC 25.29 11.86 News GSC 25.29 11.86 News Same Stations News Summary News Summary GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSC 25.29 11.86 News GSC 25.29 11.75 News GSC 25.29 11.75 News SC 25.29 11.75 News GSC 25.29 11.75 BBC Newsreel BBC Newsreel SSC 25.29 11.75 BBC Newsree		CALL	METRES	Mc/s	Nature of
04.00 GSF 19.82 15.14 News and Topical GSD 25.53 11.75 News and Topical GSD 25.53 11.75 News and Topical O6.00 GSD 25.53 11.75 News and Comme O8.45 Same stations News OSE 31.32 09.58 News OSE 25.29 11.86 News and Comme OSE 25.29 11.86 News OSE 25.29 11.86 News OSE 25.29 11.86 News OSE 25.29 11.86 News OSE 25.29 I1.86 News OSE 25.53 I1.75 OSE 25.53 I1.75 OSE 25.53 I1.75 OSE 25.53 I1.75 News OSE 25.29 I1.86 News OSE 25.29 II.86					
GSD 25.53 11.75 News and Topical O6.00 GSD 25.53 11.75 News and Topical O8.45 Same stations and GSC 31.32 09.58 News OSAME Stations Topical Talk  10.00 GSF 19.82 15.14 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSB 31.55 09.51 News OSAME Stations OSAME STATION					News and Topical Talk
Official Columns   Official Columns   Official Columns	04.00		<del>-</del>		News and Topical Talk
GSI 19.66 15.26 News and Comme News 10.45 Same stations and GSC 31.32 09.58 News 11.00 GSF 19.82 15.14 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSB 31.55 09.51 News 1.45 Same stations "Britain Speaks" "Britai				11.75	News and Topical Talk
News   News	06.00			11.75	News and Commentary
10.45   Same stations and GSC   31.32   09.58   News					News and Commentary
GSC 31.32 09.58 News  11.00 Same stations Topical Talk  P.M.  1.00 GSF 19.82 15.14 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSB 31.55 09.51 News  1.30 Same stations "Britain Speaks"  1.45 Same stations News and Commer GSC 31.32 09.58 BBC Newsreel GSC 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSI 19.66 15.26 News  6.30 Same stations News GSI 19.66 15.26 BBC Newsreel GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC News GSF 19.60 15.31 News  11.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News GSP 19.60 15.31 News		Same stations			News
11.00 Same stations  P.M.  1.00 GSF 19.82 15.14 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSB 31.55 09.51 News  1.30 Same stations  1.45 Same stations GSC 31.32 09.58 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSB 25.29 11.86 News GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSI 19.66 15.26 News  6.30 Same stations  8.30 Same stations 9.45 GSI 19.66 15.26 BBC Newsreel GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC News  11.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News GSP 19.60 15.31 News	10.45	Same stations and		and	News
P.M. 1.00 GSF 19.82 15.14 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSB 31.55 09.51 News news and Commers 3.30 GSB 31.55 09.51 BBC Newsreel GSC 31.32 09.58 BBC Newsreel GSC 31.32 09.58 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel A.30 Same stations News Summary 6.15 GSB 31.55 09.51 News GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSI 19.66 15.26 News 6.30 Same stations News and Commers 9.45 GSI 19.66 15.26 News GSI 19.66 15.26 News GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel		GSC	31.32	09.58	News
1.00 GSF 19.82 15.14 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSB 31.55 09.51 News 1.30 Same stations 3.30 GSB 31.55 09.51 BBC Newsreel GSC 31.32 09.58 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel A.30 Same stations 6.15 GSB 31.55 09.51 News GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSI 19.66 15.26 News GSI 19.66 15.26 News 9.45 GSI 19.66 15.26 BBC Newsreel GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel GSP 19.60 15.31 News		S	ame stations	,	Topical Talk
GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSB 31.55 09.51 News 1.30 Same stations 3.30 GSB 31.55 09.51 News and Comments GSC 31.32 09.58 BBC Newsreel GSC 31.32 09.58 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSI 19.66 15.26 News 6.30 Same stations 8.30 Same stations 9.45 GSI 19.66 15.26 BBC Newsreel GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel					
GSB   31.55   09.51   News	1.00		_		
1.30 Same stations "Britain Speaks"  1.45 Same stations News and Commer Same Same Stations News and Commer Same Stations News Summary  4.30 Same stations News Summary  6.15 GSB 31.55 09.51 BBC Newsreel Same Stations News Summary  GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News  GSI 19.66 15.26 News Topical Talk News and Commer Same Stations News and Commer Same Stations News and Commer GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel GSD 15.84 News GSP 19.60 15.31 News					News
1.45   Same stations   News and Commer					
3.30   GSB   31.55   09.51   BBC Newsreel					" Britain Speaks "
GSC 31.32 09.58 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel 4.30 Same stations 6.15 GSB 31.55 09.51 News GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSI 19.66 15.26 News 8.30 Same stations 8.30 Same stations 9.45 GSI 19.66 15.26 BBC Newsreel GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel 11.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News GSP 19.60 15.31 News					News and Commentary
GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel 4.30 Same stations News Summary 6.15 GSB 31.55 09.51 News GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSI 19.66 15.26 News 8.30 Same stations 9.45 GSI 19.66 15.26 BBC Newsreel GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel 11.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News GSP 19.60 15.31 News	3.30				
4.30 Same stations News Summary 6.15 GSB 31.55 09.51 News GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSI 19.66 15.26 News 8.30 Same stations Topical Talk 8.30 Same stations News and Commer 9.45 GSI 19.66 15.26 BBC Newsreel GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel 11.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News GSP 19.60 15.31 News				09.58	BBC Newsreel
6.15 GSB 31.55 09.51 News GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSI 19.66 15.26 News 8.30 Same stations 9.45 GSI 19.66 15.26 GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel 11.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News GSP 19.60 15.31 News					BBC Newsreel
GSD 25.53 11.75 News GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSI 19.66 15.26 News 6.30 Same stations Topical Talk 8.30 Same stations News and Commer 9.45 GSI 19.66 15.26 BBC Newsreel GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel 11.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News GSP 19.60 15.31 News					News Summary
GSE 25.29 11.86 News GSI 19.66 15.26 News 6.30 Same stations 8.30 Same stations 9.45 GSI 19.66 15.26 BBC Newsreel GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel 11.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News GSP 19.60 15.31 News	6.15			09.51	News
GSI 19.66 15.26 News 6.30 Same stations 8.30 Same stations 9.45 GSI 19.66 15.26 BBC News and Commer GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel 11.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News GSP 19.60 15.31 News			25.53	11.75	News
6.30 Same stations Topical Talk 8.30 Same stations News and Commer 9.45 GSI 19.66 15.26 BBC Newsreel GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel 11.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News GSP 19.60 15.31 News			25.29	11.86	News
8.30 Same stations News and Commer 9.45 GSI 19.66 15.26 BBC Newsreel GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel 11.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News GSP 19.60 15.31 News					News
9.45 GSI 19.66 15.26 BBC Newsreel GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel 11.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News GSP 19.60 15.31 News					Topical Talk
GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel 11.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News GSP 19.60 15.31 News					News and Commentary
GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel 11.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News GSP 19.60 15.31 News	9.45		19.66	15.26	BBC Newsreel
11.00 GSV 16.84 17.81 News GSP 19.60 15.31 News			19.82	15.14	BBC Newsreel
GSP 19.60 15.31 News		GSD	25.53	11.75	BBC Newsreel
11.11	11.00	GSV	16.84	17.81	News
11.15 Same stations Topical Talk		GSP	19.60	15.31	News
	11.15	11.15 Same stations		Topical Talk	

# YOU CAN BE SURE OF SHELL